
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Wednesday, 27 July 2016

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting LICENSING AND APPEALS HEARINGS PANEL

Date Thursday, 4 August 2016

Time 10.30 am

Venue Main Committee Room, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.
Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
Mrs I Sanderson (Chairman)
P Bardon

S Watson

Other Members of the Council for information 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Page No

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE, ODANA CAFE AND 
TAKEAWAY, NORTHALLERTON 

3 - 68

Report of the Executive Director

3. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

Any other business of which not less than 24 hours’ prior notice, preferably in 
writing, has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides 
is urgent.



-  

 

 
 

LICENSING  ACT  2003  
 
 

LICENSING AND APPEALS HEARINGS PANEL 
 

 
PROCEDURE  

 
 

1. The hearing of matters will be less formal than hearings before, for instance, a 
Magistrates’ Court.  In particular, strict rules of evidence are not adhered to and 
information is not provided under oath.  Nevertheless, proceedings before the 
Panel will observe basic rules of natural justice. 

 
 
2. At the beginning of the hearing the Chairman shall:- 
 

 ask those present to introduce themselves; 
 

 explain the procedure; 
 

 ask the parties whether they consider the public should be excluded from all 
or part of the hearing; 

 
 ask the parties whether they wish permission for another person to appear 

at the hearing.   
 
 
3. The Panel will consider whether the public should be excluded from all or any 

part of the hearing.  This will only be done if the Panel considers that the public 
interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the hearing taking place in 
public. 

 
 
4. The Panel will consider requests for permission for other persons to appear at 

the hearing.  Such permission will not be unreasonably withheld.   
 
 
5. The Chairman will ask the Environmental Health Manager to outline the 

background to the case.  The Environmental Health Manager’s role will be to 
provide factual information to the Panel. 

 
 
6. The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the Panel (through the 

Chairman) and cross-examination shall not be permitted unless the Panel 
considers that cross-examination is required for it to consider the matter. 

Page 1

Agenda Annex



-  

 
 
7. The Chairman is likely to ask for the views of the parties in the following order:- 
 

(a) the applicant/licence holder/Notice giver (including any other persons who 
have been given permission to participate); 

 
(b) any party making representations (including any other persons who have 

been given permission to participate). 
 
 

8. The applicant/licence holder/Notice giver will be given the final opportunity to 
address the Panel. 

 
 

9. Each party will be given an equal maximum period of time in which to put 
forward any additional information requested by the Council, to question other 
persons (if given permission by the Panel) and address the Panel. 

 
 

10. The Panel may exclude disruptive persons in certain circumstances. 
 
 
11. The Panel may adjourn the hearing in certain circumstances. 
 
 
12. The Panel may ask the parties to withdraw so that it can consider its 

determination.  In considering its determination, the Panel may ask its Legal 
Advisor to provide it with legal and procedural advice.  The nature of this advice 
will be notified to the parties. 

 
 
13. The Panel will make its determination at the end of the hearing and this will be 

confirmed in writing. 
 
 
January 2005 
Revised April 2007 
Revised March 2012 
Revised May 2014 

Page 2



HAMBLETON  DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report To: Licensing and Appeals Hearings Panel
4 August 2016 

From: Executive Director  

Subject: APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE  
 ODANA CAFÉ AND TAKEAWAY, 6 FRIARAGE STREET, NORTHALLERTON 

Northallerton South Ward 

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1  This report asks the Panel to consider an application for the grant of a premises licence in 
 respect of Odana Café and Takeaway, 6 Friarage Street, Northallerton, DL6 1DP. 

2.0 PROCEDURE

2.1 The procedure for licensing hearings is attached as an Annex to the Agenda. 

3.0 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

3.1 The application for the grant of a premises licence was initially received by the Licensing 
Team on 11th April 2016. However, the application was not duly made in accordance with 
the Licensing Act 2003 until 14th June 2016. 

3.2 The application is attached at Annex A along with the premises plan. A location plan of the 
premises is attached at Annex B. 

3.3 In addition to the statutory responsible authorities, the application was forwarded to 
Northallerton Town Council and the District Councillors for the Northallerton South Ward. 

3.4 Statutory advertisements were also placed in the local newspaper and on the premises to 
which the application relates. 

3.5 In summary, the application seeks to authorise the provision of late night refreshment 
between the hours of 11pm and 2am every day. 

4.0 PROMOTION OF LICENSING OBJECTIVES

4.1 The four licensing objectives set out in the Licensing Act 2003 are:- 

4.1.1 the prevention of crime and disorder; 
4.1.2 public safety; 
4.1.3 the prevention of public nuisance; 
4.1.4 the protection of children from harm. 

4.2 The Panel must carry out its functions with a view to promoting the licensing objectives. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



5.0 REPRESENTATIONS

5.1 Relevant representations have been made by the following responsible authorities and 
other persons: 

� North Yorkshire Police (representation attached at Annex C); 
� Hambleton District Council’s Environmental Health Team (representation attached 
 at Annex D); and 
� Strutt and Parker on behalf of the Buenaventura Estate (representation attached  at 
 Annex E). 

5.2 The representations focus on concerns over child protection, public order, anti-social 
behaviour, noise nuisance and littering. 

5.3 Representations may be amplified at the hearing but any additional representations which 
do not amount to an amplification of the original representation may not be made at the 
hearing. 

6.0 SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

6.1 On 18th July 2016, North Yorkshire Police submitted some further information for the 
Panel’s consideration. The information includes a witness statement and it relates to an 
allegation made against the manager of the premises concerning the unlawful supply of 
tobacco products to a person under the age of 18 years. The supporting information is 
attached at Annex F. 

6.2 On 26th July 2016, North Yorkshire Police submitted two further witness statements for the 
Panel’s consideration. The statements relate to a test purchase exercise carried out on 23rd

July 2016 in which unauthorised licensable activities were allegedly carried out contrary to 
the Licensing Act 2003. The statements are attached at Annex G. 

7.0 POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

7.1 In carrying out its licensing functions the Panel is required to have regard to:- 

7.1.1 its Licensing Statement; 
7.1.2 any guidance issued by the Secretary of State. 

7.2 The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy is attached at Annex H. 

7.3 Attached at Annex I are relevant extracts from the Home Office Guidance issued in March 
2015 under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. Pages 55-62 relate specifically to 
‘Determining Applications’. 

7.4 Licensing authorities have a general responsibility to avoid imposing unnecessary 
regulatory burdens on businesses and the Panel should consider the costs that can arise 
as a result of restrictions or conditions being imposed on premises licences. The only 
conditions that may be imposed are those which are appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. 

7.5 The Panel should note that hot food and hot drink can be provided before 11pm without a 
licence. Any decision must therefore be based on the likely effect of the licensable activities 
(the provision of hot food and hot drink between the hours of 11pm and 2am) on the 
promotion of at least one of the licensing objectives. 

Page 4



8.0 DETERMINATION BY THE PANEL

8.1 The Panel must, having had regard to the representations, take such of the steps 
mentioned in 8.2 as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

8.2  The steps are:- 

8.2.1 to grant the licence as applied for (subject to any conditions consistent with the 
applicant’s operating schedule); 

8.2.2 to grant the licence subject to any modified conditions that Members consider 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives; 

8.2.3 to reject the whole or part of the application. 

MICK JEWITT   

Background papers:  Procedure for Licensing Hearings 

Author ref:   SF 

Contact:   Simon Fisher 
Principal Licensing Officer 
Direct Line No: (01609) 767209 

Odana Report.docx

Page 5



Annex A

Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Appendix B

Page 25



Appendix C

Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



RL.F.1

Licensing Act 2003 
Environmental Health - Representation Response

Premises             
Address            

Date application received                     Date Returned to Local Authority    

Environmental Health Service Response.   

The Environmental Health would object to the application in its current form for the following reasons:- 

Odana Café and Takeaway. 

6 Friarage Street, Northallerton, North Yorkshire, DL6 1DP 

7th July 2016

Appendix D

Page 35



RL.F.1

Prevention of Crime & Disorder  

Prevention of Nuisances  

The Odana
[...]
rnfield Business Park, Standard Way, 

Northallerton, DL6 2XQ 

On behalf of the Buenaventura Estate 

Telephone Number (If any) 01609 780306 

E-Mail address (optional) 

(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY MAKING REPRESENTATION 

Name and Address 

Telephone Number (If any) 

E-Mail address (optional) 

This representation relates to the following licensing objective(s) 

the prevention of crime and disorder  
public safety     
the prevention of public nuisance  
the protection of children from harm  

Please state the ground(s) for representation.  (please read guidance note 1) 

Objection is on the grounds of the existing public nuisance and crime associated with the locality 

and the likely extension of these problems relating to later opening hours. 

Page 39



LFla.25 

Please provide as much information as possible to support the representation 

(please read guidance note 2) 

My clients own properties 1a, 1b, 2a, 2b, 3-4 and 5 Friarage Street and 1, 2 and 3 East Road.  The 

majority of these premises are commercial, but there are residential flats above 3-4 Friarage 

Street, 1 East Road and 2 East Road. 

We have serious concerns about the advisability of extending opening hours to 2am in a location 

where residential properties are already suffering from antisocial behaviour problems. 

Tenants of my client’s premises have suffered from intimidation, littering and antisocial behaviour 

in the area around the 6 Friarage Street and the alleyway behind.  This has included noise 

nuisance and illegal drug use/alcohol. 

I cannot provide full details of the complaints in a document of public record (due to the need to 

protect the identity and safety of those who have made us aware of problems) however the police 

have a full record of the problems including documentary evidence and will be able to advise as to 

the difficulties faced.  

Have you made any representation relating to these premises before? Yes / No  

   Day Month Year 

If Yes, please state the date of that 
representation

        

If you have made representation before relating to this premises please state what they were and 
when you made them. 

Page 40



LFla.25 

Part 3 – Signatures   (Please read guidance note 3)  

Signature of representative(s), solicitor or other duly authorised agent (see guidance note 4)  
If signing on behalf of the representative please state in what capacity. 

Signature Redacted by Licensing Team Date 15/06/16 

Capacity
Agent

Contact name (where not previously given) and address for correspondence associated with this 
representation.  (Please read guidance note 5) 

As above 

Post Town Post Code 

Telephone Number (if any) 

E-mail Address (optional) 

Notes for Guidance 

1. The ground(s) for representation must be based on one of the licensing objectives. 
2. Please list any additional information or details (e.g. dates of problems which are included 

in the grounds for representation if applicable). 
3. The representation form must be signed. 
4. A representative’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided 

that they have actual authority to do so. 
5. This is the address, which we shall use to correspond with you about this representation. 
6. Information on the Licensing Act 2003 is available at www.hambleton.gov.uk and you are 

advised to read any relevant guidance leaflets before completing this form. 

Please return this form by post to:  

The Licensing Team, Hambleton District Council, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton 
DL6 2UU 

Or by email to: 

licensingteam@hambleton.gov.uk

Page 41



Appendix F

Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Appendix G

Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



LGla1 

STATEMENT OF
LICENSING POLICY 

Version Control 

Version No. Amended by Date 
1.0 Hambleton District Council 18th December 2007 
1.1 Hambleton District Council 21st December 2010 
1.2 Licensing & Environmental Protection Committee 26th June 2012 
   

Appendix H

Page 49



Y:\Committee Services\Licensing & Appeals Hearings Panel\Reports\2016\040816 10.30am\Annex H - Statement of Licensing 
Policy.doc  Page 2 of 11 

Index to the Statement of Licensing Policy 

        Page 
1.0 General            3  

2.0 Fundamental Principles         4 

3.0 Preventing Crime and Disorder        5 

4.0 Fire safety           5 

5.0 Other public safety matters      6 

6.0 Preventing Public Nuisance          6 

7.0 Children           6  

8.0 Cumulative Impact       7 

9.0 Licensing Hours           8 

10.0 Integrating Strategies            9 

11.0 Duplication             9 

12.0  Standardised conditions      9 

13.0 Live Music, Dancing and Theatre  10 

14.0 Promotion of racial equality   10 

15.0 Enforcement     10 

16.0 Administration, exercise and delegation of  
functions      10 

Page 50



Y:\Committee Services\Licensing & Appeals Hearings Panel\Reports\2016\040816 10.30am\Annex H - Statement of Licensing 
Policy.doc  Page 3 of 11 

REVISED STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY – LICENSING ACT 2003 

1.0 GENERAL 

1.1 Licensing under the Licensing Act 2003 is about the control of licensed 
premises, qualifying clubs and temporary events within the terms of the 
Licensing Act 2003. Activities which require a licence under the Licensing Act 
2003 and covered by this policy include:- 

�� ��� retail sale of alcohol; 
��� supply of alcohol to club members; 
��� provision of entertainment to the public or club members or with a view 

to making profit, including raising money for charity where the 
entertainment involves:- 
- a theatrical performance; 
- film exhibition; 
- indoor sporting event; 
- a boxing or wrestling entertainment; 
- live music performance; 
- playing of recorded music; 
- dance performance; 
- provision of facilities for making music; 
- provision of dancing facilities; 
- supply of hot food or drink from a premises from 23.00 to 05.00 hours. 

1.2  Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 as amended requires a Licensing 
Authority to prepare and publish a Statement of its Licensing Policy at least
every five years. Such a policy must be published before the Authority carries 
out any function in respect of individual applications made under the terms of 
the 2003 Act. 

1.3  Before determining its policy for any five year period the Licensing Authority 
must consult the persons listed in Section 5(3) of the 2003 Act. These are:- 
(a)  the Chief Officer of Police for the area; 
(b) the Fire and Rescue Authority;
(c)  persons/bodies representative of local holders of Premises Licences; 
(d)  persons/bodies representative of local holders of Club Premises 

Certificates;
(e) persons/bodies representative of local holders of Personal Licences; 
(f)  persons/bodies representative of businesses and residents in its area. 

1.4  The views of all these bodies listed will be given proper weight when the policy 
is determined. In addition, the Council may consult other individuals or bodies 
with a stake in the licensing of premises covered by the 2003 Act. 

1.5 This policy will cover all applications for Premises and Personal Licences and 
notification of temporary events, together with applications for renewals, 
transfer and variations of conditions. 

Page 51



Y:\Committee Services\Licensing & Appeals Hearings Panel\Reports\2016\040816 10.30am\Annex H - Statement of Licensing 
Policy.doc  Page 4 of 11 

2.0  FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLES 

2.1  In carrying out its licensing functions the Authority will promote the licensing 
objectives which are:- 
�� the prevention of crime and disorder; 
��� public safety; 
��� the prevention of public nuisance; and 
��� the protection of children from harm. 

2.2  An individual may apply under the terms of the Act for a variety of permissions 
and any such application will be considered on its individual merits. Any 
person may make representations on an application or seek a review of a 
licence or certificate where provision has been made for them to do so in the 
Act.

2.3  Licensing is about the control of licensed premises, qualifying clubs and 
temporary events within the terms of the 2003 Act and the terms and 
conditions attached to various permissions will be focused on matters which 
are within the control of individual licensees and others granted relevant 
permissions. Accordingly, these matters will centre on the premises and 
places being used for licensable activities and the vicinity of those premises 
and places. Whether or not incidents can be regarded as being “in the vicinity” 
of licensed premises or places is ultimately a matter of fact to be decided by 
the courts in cases of dispute. In addressing applications, the Licensing 
Authority will primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities taking place 
at the licensed premises on members of public living, working or engaged in 
normal activity in the area concerned. Licensing law is not a mechanism for 
the general control of anti-social behaviour by individuals once they are 
beyond the direct control of the individual, club or business holding the 
licence, certificate or permission concerned. 

2.4  The Council will seek to use other mechanisms that are available for 
addressing problems caused by a minority of consumers behaving badly and 
unlawfully once away from licensed premises. For example:- 
�������planning controls; 
��� positive measures to create a safe and clean town centre environment in 

partnership with local businesses, transport operators and other 
departments of the Council and other Local Authorities; 

�������powers of Local Authorities to designate parts of the Local Authority area 
as places where alcohol may not be consumed publicly; 

��� Police enforcement of the normal law concerning disorder and anti-social 
behaviour, including the issuing of fixed penalty notices. 

��� the prosecution of any Personal Licence holder or member of staff at such 
premises who is selling alcohol to people who are drunk; 

�� the confiscation of alcohol from adults and children in designated areas; 
��� Police powers to close down instantly for up to 24 hours any licensed 

premises or temporary events on grounds of disorder, the likelihood of 
disorder or excessive noise emanating from the premises; 

Page 52



Y:\Committee Services\Licensing & Appeals Hearings Panel\Reports\2016\040816 10.30am\Annex H - Statement of Licensing 
Policy.doc  Page 5 of 11 

�� the power of the Police, other responsible authority or a local resident or 
business to seek a review of the licence or certificate in question. 

2.5 Requirements for advertising applications for the grant, variation or review of 
premises licences or club premises certificates are set out in legislation. This 
includes the applicant’s statutory requirements of publishing a notice in a local 
newspaper and displaying a brief summary of the application on or outside the 
premises concerned. In addition, the Licensing Authority will place a notice on 
the Council’s website outlining details of the application as set out in 
legislation. The summary will set out matters such as the proposed licensable 
activities and the proposed hours of opening and will be displayed for the 
period during which representations may be made, together with information 
about where the details of the application may be viewed. 

3.0  PREVENTING CRIME AND DISORDER 

3.1  The Council will ensure that adequate measures are taken by licensees to 
reduce the risk of crime and disorder. The appropriate measures will depend 
on the type, size and location of premises and the activities to be carried out. 
However, the following are examples of issues that will be considered:- 
��� effective methods of communication between licensees and the Police 

(e.g., radio, paper, ringround, ringmaster); 
��� membership of a Pubwatch or similar scheme and active participation in 

that scheme: 
�� �use of CCTV systems where appropriate; 
��� appropriate policies and practices relating to avoidance of underage 

drinking (e.g., use of ID schemes, referral logs, signage, etc); 
��� appropriate drugs policies and practices; 
�� �glass and bottle policies and practices (e.g., introducing toughened 

drinking glasses, prohibiting the taking of glasses from the premises); 
��� effective control of the premises and record keeping (e.g., trained and 

registered door staff if appropriate, incident logs, training of staff); 
��� transport liaison arrangements (e.g., readily available information on 

access to taxis, public transport, etc). 

4.0  FIRE SAFETY: 

4.1  The Fire Authority has regulatory powers under the Regulatory Reform (Fire 
Safety) Order 2005 to enforce and control fire safety matters in licensed 
premises. The Council will not seek to duplicate these powers. 

4.2  However, preventing the crime of arson relates to the Licensing Objectives. 
Consequently the Council will seek to ensure that adequate measures are 
taken by licensees to reduce the risk and opportunity for deliberate fire setting. 
This might be to ensure that the security arrangements of the premises reduce 
the risk that a fire might be started deliberately by actively controlling access 
to non-public and external areas. It may also include measures to ensure that 
the accumulation of and access to waste materials is controlled. 

Page 53



Y:\Committee Services\Licensing & Appeals Hearings Panel\Reports\2016\040816 10.30am\Annex H - Statement of Licensing 
Policy.doc  Page 6 of 11 

5.0  OTHER PUBLIC SAFETY MATTERS: 

5.1  The Council will ensure that adequate measures are taken by licensees to 
reduce the risk to public safety. This may include provisions for restrictions on 
the number of persons who can attend a premises or part of a premises or a 
specific entertainment at any one time. It might also include a requirement to 
carry out or have evidence of certain safety inspections such as those relating 
to electrical or gas appliances or s
[...]
il 2012) 
L.G.la1 

Page 59



Appendix I

Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Procedure
	2 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence, Odana Cafe and Takeaway, Northallerton





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the LICENSING AND 
APPEALS HEARINGS PANEL held at 10.30 am 

on Thursday, 4th August, 2016 at Main Committee 
Room, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton

Present

Councillor Mrs I Sanderson (in the Chair)

Councillor P Bardon Councillor S Watson

LAHP.6 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE, ODANA CAFE AND 
TAKEAWAY, NORTHALLERTON

The subject of the decision:

The Executive Director submitted a report seeking consideration of an application for a 
premises licence in respect of Odana Café and Takeaway, 6 Friarage Street, 
Northallerton DL6 1DP.   The application sought to authorise the provision of late night 
refreshment between the hours of 11pm and 2am every day.

Alternative options considered:

(1) To reject the whole or part of the application.

(2) To grant the licence as applied for.

(3) To grant the licence subject to alternative conditions.  

The Panel was satisfied that the licensing objectives were not likely to be adversely 
affected provided appropriate conditions were imposed.  Therefore, it was not 
appropriate to reject the application or to impose any alternative conditions other than 
those detailed below.

The reason for the decision:

The Panel considered the relevant representations of the parties both written and oral, 
the Licensing Act 2003 as amended, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and 
the guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The Panel gave appropriate weight to the representation relating to the licensing 
objectives, namely; the prevention of crime and disorder; public safety; the prevention 
of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm.  The representations 
related to concerns in respect of child protection, public order, anti-social behaviour, 
noise nuisance, littering and the applicant’s ability to carry out licensable activities 
without causing significant adverse effect on the licensing objectives.  

Child Protection

The Panel gave appropriate weight to representations submitted by North Yorkshire 
Police in relation to child protection.  

The Panel concluded that many of the concerns in this regard were not related to 
licensable activities.  



LICENSING AND APPEALS HEARINGS PANEL
4 August 2016

The Panel considered representations made in respect of children travelling in the 
applicant’s delivery vehicle.  The Panel was satisfied that such activities would have a 
likely adverse effect on the protection of children from harm objective.  The Panel was 
satisfied that the licensing objectives could be adequately promoted by imposing a 
condition to prohibit persons under the age of 18 years being carried as passengers in 
a delivery vehicle.

The Panel considered representations relating to children congregating at the 
premises.  The Panel concluded that the issue of congregation of children gave rise to 
concern.  However, the Panel noted that there was no evidence to suggest the 
congregation of children was likely after 11pm.  The Panel was satisfied that the 
likelihood of adverse effects on the protection of children from harm objective would be 
reduced from 11pm onwards (the time at which late night refreshment becomes 
licensable).  The Panel was satisfied that any concerns relating to the congregation of 
children after 11pm could be addressed by imposing a condition that no person under 
the age of 18 years shall work at the premises after 11pm.  The Panel was satisfied 
that this condition would ensure that children are not further encouraged to congregate 
at the premises after 11pm.  

Public Order and Anti-Social Behaviour

The Panel gave appropriate weight to representations submitted by North Yorkshire 
Police in relation to public order and anti-social behaviour.  

The Panel was not satisfied that a negative inference could be drawn against the 
applicant in relation to incidents where damage had allegedly been caused to the 
exterior of the premises and the delivery vehicle by members of the public.

The Panel considered evidence of alleged public order incidents involving fighting and 
disputes between members of the public and members of staff inside and outside the 
premises.  The Panel noted that there was no evidence that formal action had been 
taken in respect of these alleged incidents.  Although the Panel was not satisfied that 
sufficient evidence had been provided to demonstrate culpability on the part of the 
applicant and his staff, the Panel had concerns regarding these allegations.  The Panel 
was satisfied that conditions could be imposed to alleviate these concerns when 
licensable activities are carried out.  

The conditions include:
 the use of CCTV equipment to cover inside the public area of the premises and the 

immediate frontage of the premises;
 restrictions on public access to parts of the premises;
 the requirement for all the seating in the customer area of the premises to be non-

moveable furniture; and
 the frontage of the premises to be lit during hours of darkness.

The Panel was satisfied in light of the evidence relating to public order and anti-social 
behaviour that it was appropriate to require the installation of a colour digital CCTV 
system with time and date generation with coverage of all public areas and the frontage 
of the property.  The Panel was also satisfied that a condition restricting the access to 
non-public parts of the premises was appropriate to give practical effect to the CCTV 
requirements.  The Panel was not satisfied that daily accuracy checks needed to be 
carried out (as proposed by North Yorkshire Police) and that regular checks would be 
sufficient. The Panel was satisfied that the recordings should be retained for a 
minimum of 28 days.  The Panel was not satisfied that conditions relating to the 



LICENSING AND APPEALS HEARINGS PANEL
4 August 2016

disclosure of images would be appropriate because the conditions relating to CCTV are 
imposed to prevent crime and disorder rather than to detect crime or apprehend 
offenders.  The Panel also noted that existing legislation makes provision for the 
relevant authorities to make requests for data and therefore additional conditions in this 
respect would not be appropriate. 

The Panel was satisfied that any seating in the customer waiting area should be fixed 
non-moveable structures in order to reduce the risk to public safety.

The Panel was satisfied that the frontage of the premises should be lit in order to 
increase visibility in and around the premises thereby reducing the risk to public safety.

Noise Nuisance and Littering

The Panel considered representations submitted in relation to noise nuisance and 
littering.

Representations were made in respect of potential noise nuisance in the vicinity of the 
premises from customers and the use of delivery vehicles.  The Panel concluded that 
there was insufficient evidence to indicate a significant adverse effect on the prevention 
of public nuisance objective.  The Panel was satisfied that the proposed hours for 
licensable activities would not create an unacceptable level of nuisance during the 
weekend but in light of the proximity to residential properties the Panel concluded that it 
would be appropriate to restrict licensable activities on weekdays.   

The Panel was satisfied that the licensing objectives would be adequately promoted by 
only permitting the provision of late night refreshment from 11pm to midnight Sunday to 
Thursday and 11pm to 2am Friday and Saturday.

The Panel considered representations made in respect of littering outside the 
premises.  The Panel noted that the applicant’s operating schedule made reference to 
the issue of littering and the Panel was therefore satisfied that the prevention of public 
nuisance objective would be adequately promoted by imposing a condition to keep the 
frontage of the premises clear of litter during trading hours.  

Applicant’s Suitability

The Panel considered representations made in respect of the applicant’s ability to carry 
out licensable activities without causing significant adverse effects on the licensing 
objectives.

The Panel concluded that many of the concerns in this regard were not related to 
licensable activities.  

The Panel was not satisfied that a negative inference could be drawn against the 
applicant in relation to the incident where a missing child was located in the premises.

The Panel considered representations relating to the alleged purchase of age restricted 
products on behalf of underage children.  The Panel noted that no formal enforcement 
action had been taken in this regard.  The Panel gave little weight to the evidence in 
relation to this matter as it was not considered to be of great significance to an 
application seeking to authorise the provision of late night refreshment.

The Panel noted that the Licensing Act 2003 places an obligation on the premises 
licence holder to ensure compliance with all conditions attached to his/her premises 



LICENSING AND APPEALS HEARINGS PANEL
4 August 2016

licence.  On that basis the applicant will be required to ensure compliance with the 
licence conditions and therefore it would not be appropriate to impose additional 
conditions in relation to staff training as proposed by North Yorkshire Police.  However, 
the Panel did acknowledge the benefits of staff training and recommended that the 
applicant implement a documented staff training programme in respect of licence 
conditions and objectives with such records being kept for one year.  Compliance with 
this recommendation will not be mandatory.

THE DECISION:

The Panel resolved to grant the application for licence subject to amended hours as 
follows:

The provision of late night refreshment:
Friday and Saturday between 11pm and 2am (the following day)
Sunday to Thursday between 11pm and 12am (midnight)

Opening hours:
Friday and Saturday between 3pm and 2am (the following day)
Sunday to Thursday between 3pm and 12am (midnight)

The Panel resolved to impose the following conditions:

1) A colour digital CCTV system shall be installed at the premises and be 
operational and recording at all times when licensable activities take place.

2) The CCTV equipment shall have constant time and date generation which must 
be checked on a regular basis for accuracy.

3) CCTV cameras shall be installed to provide adequate coverage of all public areas 
inside the premises and the frontage immediately outside the premises.

4) Recordings must be retained for a minimum of 28 days.

5) Customers and members of the public shall only be permitted entry to the 
‘customer waiting area’ as defined on the premises plan.

6) All seating in the ‘customer waiting area’ shall be fixed non-moveable structures.

7) Persons under the age of 18 years shall not be carried as passengers either in or 
on vehicles being used by the business for food delivery purposes.

8) No persons under the age of 18 years shall work at the premises when licensable 
activities take place.

9) The frontage of the premises shall be lit during the hours of darkness (trading 
hours only).  

10) The premises owner is responsible for keeping the frontage of the property clear 
of waste packaging and discarded takeaway food throughout the hours of trading.

The meeting closed at 12.35 pm

___________________________
Chairman of the Panel


